
Regional Inspector General for Audit 
Nairobi, Kenya 

Audit of
 
Agricultural Surveys and
 

Policy Analysis
 
Project No. 696-0126
 

Report No. 3-696-92-08-N
 
March 25, 1992
 

~!
 

mn
 

mm ,-___
*• ____
 

V, AW _,, _.mlm!
 

_ *3 
mm mlI
 



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 

REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT
 

UZ SThTS POSTAL ADOUS TIATOAL POSTL ADoUS
USAD/RIGA POST OFPICR BOX 20241
UIlT 64102 MAIOlI IVITA 
A" AM 09431-4102 

March 25, 1992
 

memorandimL
 
TO: Gary L. Nelson, Director, USAID/Rwanda 

FROM: Toby L. Jarman, RIG/A/Nairobi 

SUBJECT; Audit of the Agricultural Surveys 
Project No. 696-0126 

Po c 

Attached are five copies of a mission-contracted financial audit
 
report of the Agricultural Surveys and Policy Analysis Project

(ASPAP) No. 696-0126 in Rwanda. The accounting firm of Kemp

Chatteris Deloitte & Touche of Mauritius performed the audit.
 

ASPAP was established to improve policy formulation for the rural
 
economy. There are currently two Rwandan ministries involved in
 
ASPAP: the Ministry of Agriculture and the Ministry of Plan.
 
Specifically the project assists the Government of Rwanda in the
 
collection, assembly and analysis of a variety of data (economic,

social, and agronomic) on the rural economy to improve the
 
information base from which policy is formulated for the rural 
sector. Through various research, training and information
 
dissemination activities, the project assists in strengther.. ng the
 
statistical survey units of various Rwandan ministries.
 

The audit objectives were to:
 

express an opinion on the ASPAP Fund Accountability Statement 
for the period August 30, 1986 to March 31, 1991;
 



- examine and report on ASPAP's internal control structure; and
 

examine and report on ASPAP's compliance with grant provisions
 
and applicable U.S. laws and regulations.
 

The audited Fund Accountability Statement covered the period August

30, 1986 through March 31, 1991 during which time ASPAP received
 
67,402,229 Rwandan Francs ($819,255) from USAID. The auditors
 
disclaimed an opinion on the Fund Accountability Statement because
 
of significant amounts of unsupported expenditures. The auditors
 
accepted 12,350,488 :'wandan Francs ($140,568) of expenditures,

questioned 5,104,590 Awandan Francs ($51,831) and found 49,947,151

Rwandan Francs ($626,856) to be unsupported. The Fund
 
Accountability Statement opinion in the draft report contained a

paragraph that the audit was made in accordance with generally

accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards;

however this paragraph was inadvertently omitted from the final
 
audit report. The auditors did not comply with the continuing

education and training requirements as contained in Section 3.6 of
 
Government Auditing Standards.
 

In its report on internal controls, the auditors concluded that the
 
system of internal accounting controls was inadequate. Several
 
significant weaknesses were identified including no segregation of
 
duties, inadequate purchase procedures, and poor management of
 
fixed assets.
 

The auditors also reported that ASPAP had material instances of
 
non-compliance with laws, regulations, and the Grant. 
 ASPAP
 
commingled donor funds, made personal loans to employees, and
 
incurred costs in excess of the 1988 budget.
 

The audit also reviewed the ASPAP 1988 budget overrun, 1989
 
financing of related activities, and fraud allegations. The fraud
 
allegations involved questionable payments for petrol, stationery,

auto repairs and loans to employees. RIG/I/Nairobi has completed
 
an investigation of the fraud allegations; as a result the ASPAP
 
accountant has been criminally charged and the Mission has agreed

to recover all misappropriated funds from the Government of Rwanda.
 
This investigation should result in a recovery of approximately

1,504,500 Rwandan Francs ($12,545).
 

The draft report was submitted to ASPAP in January, 1992. Since
 
formal comments had not been received by March 1992, the final
 
report was issued without comments.
 

2
 



We are including the following recommendations in the Office of the
 
Inspector General audit recommendation follow-up system:
 

Recommendation No. 1: We recommend that the Director,
 
USAID/Rwanda:
 

1.1 	 determine the allovability and recover, an appropriate,
 
5,104,590 Rwandan Francs ($51,831) of questioned costs
 
from the Agricultural Surveys and Policy Analysis

Project; and
 

1.2 	 determine the allovability and recover, as appropriate,

49,947,151 Rwandan Francs ($626,856) of unsupported costs
 
from the Agricultural Surveys and Policy Analysis
 
Project.
 

Recommendation No. 2: We recommend that the Director,
 
USAID/Rwanda obtain a plan of action from the Agricultural

Surveys and Policy Analysis Project to improve the internal
 
control structure regarding procurement, fixed assets,

stationery supplies, cash management, and motor vehicle usage.
 

Recommendation No. 3: We recommend that the Director,

USAID/Rwanda obtain a plan of action from the Agricultural

Surveys and Policy Project to control loans to employees.
 

We consider Recommendation Nos. 1, 2 and 3 unresolved pending

receipt of a plan for corrective action. Please respond to this
 
report within 30 days indicating actions planned or already taken
 
to implement the recommendations.
 

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended to the
 
representatives of Kemp Chatteris Deloitte & Touche and the
 
Regional Inspector General for Audit.
 

Attachments - a/s.
 

3
 



AUDIT OF
 
THE AGRICULTURAL SURVEYS AND POLICY ANALYSIS
 

PROJECT NO. 696-0126
 

ATTACHMENTS
 



0 

JnJIICgLYuiL swasila AnD POLICY AnALYtIS 
PIOJECT NO. 696-0126 

?AM OF COUTUTS 

SECTION I - INTIODUCTION 

1.1 Background 	 1-3 

1.2 Audit Objectives 	 4 

1.3 Audit Scope 	 5-6
 

1.4 Restriction on Audit Scope 	 7
 

SECTION II - INDEPENDE AUDITOR'8 REPORT ON TIM FUND 

ACCOUNTIBILITY STATEIMT 

11.1 	 Fund Accountability Statement and Notes 8-10 

11.2 	Project costs detailed as accepted, questioned and 
unsupported 

11.2.1 Logistics 	 11-12
 

11.2.2 Printing 	 13-14
 

11.2.3 Personnel 	 15-17 

11.2.4 Supervision of Studies 	 18-19 

11.2.5 Training 	 20-21
 

11.2.6 Eqripment and Supplies 	 22-24 

11.2.7 Construction 	 25-26
 

11.2.8 Other Costs 	 27-28
 

20 December 1991
 

CM w M 0
 



0 
'LEE _,lICULYURAL s AD POLICY AIMLISS
P2031l? 30. 696-0126
 

aVEYS 


TABLE O? coN201W I
 

SECTION III - INDEPENDET AUDITOR'S REPORT ON TEN INTEAL CONITROL
 
STRUCTURE AID NIT! RESPECT TO PROGRAM OPERATIONS
 

I11.1 Accounting Records 	 33-34
 

111.2 Procurement 	 35-37
 

111.3 Management of fized Assets 	 38-39
 

111.4 Management of Stationery Stock 	 40
 

111.5 Management of Publications Stock 	 41
 

111.6 Bank System 	 42-43
 

111.7 Cash System 	 44-45
 

111.8 Motor Vehicles 	 46
 

SECTION IV - INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT Of CONPLIAICE
 
WIT LARS, REGULATIONS AID GRAM ARMETS 47-48
 

SECTION V - SPECIAL REPORTS 

V.1 	 Review of the ASPP/IZ-MNIUFIICO 49-58
 
1988 Budget Overrun
 

V.2 	Review of the Utilization by ASPAP of
 
RU? 1,750,000 received from MIIIFINCO
 
in 1988 59
 

V.3 	Review of ASPAP/MINAGRI's financing of
 
ASPAP/Ez-MINIFINECO during the period
 
January to May 1989 for the stated total
 
of RWF 1,355,144 60-62
 

V.4 Review of Fraud Allegations 	 62-73
 

V.5 Review of Costs of Vehicle Operatioms 	 74
 

APPENDIX I Suary of amounts reimbursed by USAID 

APPElDIX II Smmary of unsupported expnditure due to missing vouchers 

UPENDI III Summary of budget overruns 

APPNDIX IV Fuel and oil consumption 

APPENDIX V Repairs and maintenance-14,-1 



0 

MISSION COftRCT2D AUDIY OF TE AGRICBLYURAL SfIVETS AND POLICY ANALYSIS
 
PROJECT - UPAP
 

1. 	 INTfRMICTION 

1.1 	 BACtKGROUD
 

The agricultural Surveys and Policy Analysis Project (ASPAP) was
 

established by the U.S Government throagh OSAID and the Government
 

of Rwanda (GOR), "... to improve policy formulation for the rural
 

economy by improving the quality and quantity of the information
 

base from which policy is formulated and by strengthening the
 

institutions responsible for such information".
 

A 	number of Ministries have been involved iv the project, mainly
 

those with existing research and survey capabilities. On signature
 

of the Project Grant Agreement (PGA) oa August 30, 1986, three
 

Ministries were involved:
 

a 	The Ministry of Agriculture (MIMAGI) through its Agricultural
 

Surveys and Statistics Service (SUSA). Since then SISA has been
 

upgraded to the Division of Agricultural Statistics (DSA);
 

a 	The Ministry of Plan (MINIPLAN) through the Statistical Surveys
 

Unit of the "Direction G6n6rale des Statistiques", which was then
 

transformed into the "Direction G6n6rale de la Conjoncture et
 

Prevision Socio-Economique" (DGCPSE);
 

@ 	The Ministry of finance and Economy (MINIFINECO) through the
 

"Direction Gdn6rale de la Politique Economique". In 1989 the
 

Direction G6n6rale de la Politiqu*'Econoiique, and its responsibi­

lities relative to ASPAP, were transferred to the DGCPSE oi the
 

MINIPLAN.
 

Wuawm s
 



Koo Dhfth 

1.1 Background 	 2 

There are currently only two ministries involved inASPAP - MINIPLAN
 

and KINACRI.
 

Specifically, the project assists the GOR in the collection, asseoly and
 

analysis of a variety of data (economic, social, agronomic) on the
 

rural economy to improve the information base from which policy is
 

formulated for the rural sector. Through various research, training and
 

information dissemination activities, the project assists in strengthening
 

the statistical survey units of the various ministries named earlier.
 

Funding of the project was initially estimated at US$ 10.1m, to be met
 

by USAID for US$ 7.0m and GOR for US$ 3.1m.
 

Implementation of the project consists of USAID providing:­

@ Long term technical advisors to the above referred bodies.
 

a Short term training and formation of masters degree holders.
 

# Construction of an extension to the DSA office building.
 

@	Commodity procurement including passenger vehicles, 4-wheel drives, 

motorcycles, computer hardware and software, office equipment, survey 

equipment, local support costs to technical advisors including furniture 

and appliances.
 

@ Local costs
 

and GOR providing:­

, Salaries of staff assigned to the project and office space.
 

Itshould be noted that ASPAP is the second phase of the agricultural
 

statistics program started in 1981/82. ASPAP effectively started in
 

October 1987 as evidenced by the books of account available at ASPAP's
 

office and the project's first PIL.
 

m.C,kWMWW~an 



~0
 

1.1 	Background 3
 

The 	Project Activity Completion Date (PACD) for the project was initially
 

established as 30 September 1991. However, on 19 March 1990, the Mission
 

Director approved an extension of the PACD for the project to
 

30 September 1992 with an addition of US$ 900,000 to the life of the
 

Project.
 

Areas of Mission Concern
 

Areas of mission concern included the following:­

(a) 	The project had never been audited since its inception.
 

(b) Recent events involving the ex-accountant of the Project and a local
 

vendor called into question the propriety of some transactions and
 

the operability of the internal control system.
 

(c) 	Several written allegations of improper use of USAID funds were
 

levelled at ASPAP management and widely circulated.
 

(d) The existence of a long outstanding dispute over project disbursements
 

between two GOR agencies.
 

(e) 	The Project's compliance with US laws and regulations was questioned.
 

:7iwaban
 



- msh 

1.2 	AUDIT OB CIVZS 

The objectives were to perform an audit of the aSPAP project in
 

accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards (GAAS) and
 

the financial and compliance elements of the US Comptroller General's
 

Government Auditing Standards (GAS - 1988 Revision), and to:
 

(a) 	report, in accordance with SAS 62, on whether the Fund
 

Accountability Statement (FAS) represents fairly, in all material
 

respects, project revenues received and costs incurred for the
 

period 30 August 1986 to 31 March 1991 and on the propriety
 

and 	validity of expenditures;
 

(b) 
report on the project's internal control structure with respect
 

to program operations in accordance with SAS 63;
 

(c) 	report on the project's compliance with grant provisions and
 

applicable US laws and regulations in accordance with SAS 63.
 



1.3 	 AUDIT SCOPS 

The audit scope required a 

(a) 	review and report on the Fund Accountability Statement's fairness
 

in accordance with SAS 62, and determine the propriety and
 

validity of expenditures for the period 30 August 1986 to
 

31 March 1991. Expenditure were to be analyzed as acceptable,
 

questionable and unsupported;
 

(b) 	review, evaluation and report on the project's internal control
 

structure with respect to the program operations in accordance
 

with SAS 63 and the project's capability to properly identify
 

and account for expenditures;
 

(c) 	review, assessment and report on the project's compliance with
 

grant provisions and applicable US laws and regulations in
 

accordance with SAS 63.
 

In addition, the following areas of mission concern were included in
 

the audit scope and it was required to:­

(a) determine if costs claimed for vehicle operations are adequate
 

or excesoive;
 

(b) review job descriptions and qualifications of financial
 

management personnel and determine ability of concerned to
 

perform required tasks;
 

(c) 	 review written allegations of illegal use of USAID funds and 

determine their veracity; 

M~et
 



KOPMdb* 

61.3 Audit Scope 


(d) review the documentation available on the ASPAP/MINAGRI, ASPAP/
 

IINIPLAN and PRIME conflict and obtain additional information as
 

required and to make recouendations concerning the funds
 

received by ASPAP from PRIME in respect of the damaged Pajero
 

vehicle.
 

(e) determine whether ASPAP owes any money to PRIME.
 

(f) consider and comment on the ASPAP/EX-MINIFINECO budget overrun.
 



7 

1.4 	RISTRICTIONS 0 AUDIT SCOPE
 

Our audit scope was restricted as follows:­

@ 	We were not supplied with supporting documentary evidence in respect
 

of expenditure made under PILs 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 14 and 15 (See
 

Appendix II). We were therefore unable to establish whether
 

payments made under the PILs were allowable and reasonable.
 

Accordingly, such expenditure has been classified as unsupported.
 

e 	We noted the absence of a double entry system of bookkeeping
 

resulting in the impossibility for ASPAP to provide the necessary
 

information in support of the above PILs.
 

a 	Further, USAID funds have been aggregated with funds from other
 

sources such as the GOR and the World Bank. As no accounting system
 

was in place it has not been possible to determine whether
 

expenditure items included in demands for reimbursements had not
 

already been financed from other sources.
 

@ 	ASPAP has been characterised by a number of changes in
 

directorships. The current director had only recently assumed his
 

responsibilities and was unable to offer representations on the Fund
 

Accountability Statement. Furthermore, as ASPAP had not maintained
 

sufficient accounting records, the Fund Accountability Statement
 

had been prepared by the USAID office in Kigali based on
 

disbursement records available there. Again auditee representations
 

were not available.
 

UTkeA
 



Kemp Chatteris 
Deloitte &Touche 

Chartered Accountants 
3rd Floor, Cern6 House Telephone: (230) 212-0223:4 
La Chauss6e (230) 212-5351,2 
Pcrt Louis, Mauritius Facsimile: (230) 208 8002 
P.O. Box 322 

8 

MISS ION COUYUCTD AUDIT OF 111 AORICULTURAL SURVYS AND POLICY ANALYSIS
 
PROJCT - ASPAP
 

II MIEMD T AUDITOR'S REPORT ON TE FUND AC__MMOOABILITY STATEMENT 

We were engaged to audit the ASPAP fund accountability statement for
 
the period 30 August 1986 through 31 March 1991, as set out on
 
page 10 to this report, and as prepared by USAID/Rwanda.
 

As described in Part 1.4 and summarized in Appendix II to this report,
supporting documentary evidence in respect of expenditure totalling
RFR 42,113,793 
was not available and the classification of such

expenditure not therefore possible. Moreover, 
no records were 
available at the project to establish an audit trail between records 
maintained there and PILs. 

Given the lack of documentary evidence and of audit trail 
 and as we
 
were not able 
to apply other auditing procedures to establish an
audit trail, the scope of our work was not sufficient to enable us to 
express, and we do not express, an opinion on the fund accountability

statement. 

Information contained in this report my be privileged. The 
restrictions of 18 USC 1905 should considered
be before any

information is released to the public. 
This report is intended solely

for the use of the Government of Rwanda and USAID, and should not be
used for any other purpose. 

Port Louis, Mauritius
 

Date: 20 DEC 1991 

M~maPatnefi: A.Bonioux, C.Gujadhur. R.Konfortion
D RTlntemat na Deoitte Ross Thhmatsu G.Loumnau. Y.Pat Fong, 0. Rawat 



0 

THIS PAGE LETBLN
 



10 

Ii. 	 ASiPAP PROJECT FUND ACCOUNTABILIT! STATEaT DETAILRD AS ACCEPTEM, QOi'IICED AND DNEPPOtTID
FOR TE PERIOD AM"UST 30, 1336 TEROU M CIECE 199131,

SUMARtY BY rXPNDITU CATEOORT
 

Total 	Amounts Costs 	Recommended
leimbursed by USAID for Acceptgnce Costs Ouestioned 
 Costs Unsunorted
 
Appendix I
 

08 aN gas RNW US$ RUT 
 U8$ a"?
 

Logistics 
 129,693 10,790,276 30,351 2,637,463 -Printing 	 - 99,342 8,152,81312,553 996,343 979 77,589
Personnel 	 - " 11,574 918,754
319.201 26,249,113 62,260 5,306,964 46,562 4,633,418
Suparvision of Studies 	 210,371 16,308,681
78,504 6,689,939 23,493 2,189,610
Training 	 - - 55,011 4,500,3296,898 524,310 ­ -
Equipment and Supplies 	 6,898 524,310
141.526 12,087,603 23,477 2,138,862 -Construction 	 - 113,049 9,948,74162,000 4.589,020 ­ -
Other Costs 	 62.000 4,589.020
- (a) 
 63,880 5,475,625 ­ - 5,269 471,122 63,611 5,004,503
 

0S 319,255 RF 67,402,229 US 140,568 RUF 12,350,488 085 51,831 RN? 5,104,590 DS8 626,856 IMF 49,947,151

233888 3335555533 X.35533 3235335335 353553 533353333 3883338 smasaau 

Iots: @ The above sme represent amounts claimed by ASPAP and reimbursed by USAID in respect of expenditure incurred on the project for the
period August 30, 1306 to Narch 31, 1991. 
Expenditure has been accounted for on a cash basis.
 

a Reimbursments 
 by USAID are made in Rwandan francs and have been accounted in US Dollars using the rate of exchange ruling on the date
 
of reimbursement. 

(a) Questioned costs under the 'Other Costs' category totals US$ 7,550 indicating an unsupported budget overrun of DS$7,550 - U5 5,269 a 05 2,281- see page 28 and Appendix III. 



11 

11.2.1 	LOGISTICS 

This category includes fuel, repairs and maintenance, insurance and 

other incidental costs in respect of ASPAP'S vehicles. Total costs 

amount to U8$ 129,693 (RHF 10,790,276). 

(a) Select payments allocated to this category and agree to 

supporting documentation to ensure that costs are:­

- allowable 

- allocable 

- reasonable 

(b) 	 Determine that the total expenditures are within budget as 

set down 	in the relevant Project Implementation Letters (PILs)
 

or subsequent amendment letters. 

RSuLTS
 

(a) 	 Costs of U8$ 99,342 (RNF 8,152,813) are unsupported for the 

following reasons:­

- Appendix 11
 

no evidence was provided to support
 
certain payments made under PILs 7,
 
9, 14 and 15 totalling 83,124 6,447,077
 

- PIL 9 	 (Pament Voucher PV 90395) 

Costs of power supply from PROJET
 
ACRO SYLVO PASTORAL for calendar
 
years 1985 and 1986. We were not
 
provided with any written agreement
 
nor did we see any authorisation
 
for payments. see below see below
 

Balance 	carried forward 83,124 6,447,077
 

MP-~ 	 wntin 



12 11.2.1 Logistics 


Balance brought forward 


Moreover, the expenditure has been
 
wrongly classified under "logistics" 


No purchase order in respect of car
 
repairs 


- PIL 19 (PV 91393)
 

Registration of two motor vehicles 

and spare parts in respect of a motor
 
vehicle:-


Relevant invoices do not state the
 
registration number of the vehicles.
 
Hence, we were unable to confirm that
 
expenditure actually related to ASPAP's
 
vehicles
 

- PIL 19 (PV 91377) and PIL 20 (PV 91376) 

Costs of fuel and oil paid to SOCINYN
 
OZUERALI DRS PETROLES:- Lack of
 
supporting documentation such as a
 
listing of consuption vouchers and
 
stock records to reconcile with the
 
purchase orders and supplier's
 
invoices 


Total Unsupported Costs 


(b) Total expenditures are within the parameters 

PILS.
 

US$ luP 

83,124 6,447,077
 

5,685 442,500
 

52 4,063
 

25 3,000
 

5 553
 

10,451 1,255,620
 

U8$ 99,342 RN' 8,152,813
 

set down in the relevant 

We consider that logistics costs of U88 30,351 (RNF 2,637,463) should 

be accepted while costs of U8$ 99,342 (RIF 8,152,813) are unsupported. 



13 

11.2.2 PRINTING
 

This category relates to the publication costs of the project's
 

reports. Total expenditures amount to US$ 12,553 (RNF 996,343).
 

AUDIT WORK
 

(a) Select payments allocated to this category and agree to
 

supporting documentation to ensure that costs are:­

- allowable
 

- allocable
 

- reasonable
 

(b) Determine that the total expenditures are within budget as
 

set down in the relevant PILs or subsequent amendment letters.
 

BZSULTI
 

(a) Costs of US$ 11,574 (RUF 918,754) are unsupported as follows:-

Us$ R? 

: PIL 7 (Appendix II) 

No evidence was provided to support
printing costs incurred under PIL 7 
totalling 10,760 822,754 

- PIL 20 (PV 91376) 

No evidence of delivery of two 
hundred books to confirm that
 
goods have actually been received 814 96,000
 

Total Unsupported Costs US$ 11,574 RVF 918,754
 

(b) Total expenditures are within budget as set down in the
 

relevant PILs.
 

flmmWA 



14 
0
 

11.2.2 Printing 


CONCLUSION
 

Ne consider that costs of US$ 979 (RhF 77,589) should be accepted while
 

costs of USs 11,574 (RVF 918,754) are unsupported.
 

mm. 



15 

11.2.3 PUSOInL
 

This category includes salaries of head office staff and site 

personnel such as investigators and helpers. Total expenditure 

amounts to US$ 319,201 (RN? 26,249,113). 

(a) Select a number of employees as per payroll records and check
 

their salaries to contracts of employment.
 

(b) Review salary costs by month to ensure that they appear 

reasonable. Enquire into any major movements.
 

(c) Ensure total expenditures are within budget as set down in
 

PILs or subsequent amendment letters. 

(a) Costs of U8$ 210,371 (33P 16,308,681) are unsupported for the 

following reasons:­

- Appendix 11 

No evidence was provided to support
certain payments made under PILs 7,
9, 14 and 15 and totalling 201,546 15,617,456 

- PL 9 (PV 90395) 

Salary adjustment in respect of 
KATIGAIRA. No supporting evidence 
except for a "sortie de caisse"
 
voucher 
 65 5,080
 

- PIL 14 (V 90909) 

No evidence that the bonus payment
for May 1990 was authorized by the 
Project Director 
 1,559 118,000
 

Balance carried forward 
 203,170 15,740,536
 
%*Mp, 



KmoAf 
0 

1.2.3 Personnel 16 

US$ RRF
 

Balance brought forward 203,170 15,740,536
 

- PIL 19 (PV 91377)
 

Salary paid in November 1990 to A.
 
NIYOYITA (Ex-Accountant) for
 
January 1990. However according to
 
his contract of employment he only
 
joined ASPAP on 5 February 1990.
 
(Itshould be noted that January's
 
salary was specifically provided
 
for under PIL 21) 416 50,000
 

- PIL 19 (PV 91393)
 

Salaries to site helpers were not
 
acknowledged by the recipients 50 6,000
 

Payroll in respect of investigators
 
was not approved by the Project
 
Director as required by established
 
control procedures 68 8,130
 

- PIL 21 (PV 91056)
 

Salaries of accountants have been
 
reimbursed twice by USAID in respect
 
of the months of February, March, April,
 
.May and September 1990 6,667 504,015
 

Total Unsupported Costs US$ 210,371 RF 16,308,681
 

(b) Salary costs on a monthly beis appeared reasonable.
 

(c) Personnel expenditures exceed the budget as set down in PILs 7 and
 

9. Costs of US$ 46,562 (RHF 4,633,468) as a result of budget
 

overruns are therefore questioned (see Appendix III).
 

We recommend that USAID issue an amendment letter should they be
 

satisfied that the amount overspent is allowable.
 



17 

cKW 

11.2.3 Personnel 

We consider that personnel costs of US$ 62,268 (RWF 5,306,964) should
 

be accepted. Costs of US$ 210,371 (Rl7 16,308,681) are unsupported
 

and costs of US$ 46,562 (RUP 4,633,468) are questioned.
 

MPW#IW 
Mew.
 



18 

Kn* Chafth 

0 

11.2.4 UUPnVISIOU OF STUDIIS 

This category relates to cost of missions and mileage allowances 

to investigators. Total expenditures amount to US$ 78,504
 

(OF? 6,689,939). 

AUDIT WORK
 

(a) Select payments allocated to this category and agree to
 

supporting documentation to ensure that costs are:­

- allowable
 

- allocable
 

- reasonable
 

(b) Determine that the total expenditures are within budget as 

set down in the relevant PILs or subsequent amendment letters. 

RESULTS 

(a) Costs of US$ 55,011 (RU? 4,500,329) are unsupported for the 

following resons: -

Us$ R? 

- Avendix I
 

No evidence was provided to support 
payments made under PILs 9, 14 and 15 
totalling. 
 32,934 2,610,777
 

- All costs of mileage allowance are
 
unsupported due to lack of evidence 
to support the payments made. Ne 
were not provided with written
 
evidence of actual mileage run by
individual investigators. We were 
therefore unable to confirm the
 
propriety and validity of travel
 
costs 
 20,330 1,753,552
 

Balance carried forward 53,264 4,364,329
 



19 

Kw*DAM
 

11.2.4 Supervision of Studies 


US$ RWF
 

Balance brought forward 53,264 4,364,.i29
 

- PIL 9 (PV 90395)
 

Mission costs are unsupported as
 
follows:
 

(i) Project Director authorising
 
his own expenses.
 

(ii) No details of means of travel
 
stated on "ordre de mission"
 
vouchers.
 

(iii) 	 No reason stated for purpose
 
of mission 1,747 136,000
 

Total Unsupported Costs 	 US$ 55,011 RWF 4,500,329
 

(b) Total expenditures are within budget as set down in the relevant PILs.
 

CONLUI
 

We consider that supervision of studies costs of US$ 23,493 (RN 2,189,610)
 

should be accepted while costs of US$ 55,011 (RN? 4,500,329) are
 

unsupported.
 



20 

K-Mafth 
~0
 

11.2.5 	TRA1NIN 

This category relates to expenditure incurred in training of 

investigators. Expenditure amounts to US$ 6,898 (RU? 524,310). 

AUDIT WORK 

(a) Select payments allocated to this category and agree to 

supporting documentation to ensure that costs are:­

- allowable 

- allocable 

- reasonable 

(b) 	 Determine that the total expenditures are within budget as 

set down in the relevant PlLs or subsequent amendment letters. 

RESULTS 

(a) The entire costs of US$ 6,898 (RW? 524,310) are unsupported
 

for the following reasons:­

us$ gyp
 

- PIL 7 	(Anendix 11) 

Nto evidence was provided to support
 
all payments made under PIL 7 4,967 379,800
 

- PIL 14 (PV 90909) 

We were not provided with any details
 
of travel and per dim expenses
 
allowable to the investigators nor
 
were we provided with the nature of
 
the training. Moreover, there was
 
no indication to suggest that the
 
training sessions did take place. 1,931 144,510
 

Total Unsupported Costs 	 US$ 6,898 RW? 524,310
 



21 

Kq*Coft
 

11.2.5 Training 


(b) The training costs are within the budget earmarked under the .elevant
 

PILs.
 

Me consider that the entire training costs of US$ 6,898 (RNF 524,310)
 

are unsupported.
 

DIiteiaia
 



22 

11.2.6 EQUIPENT AND SUPPLIES
 

This category includes printing and stationery expenses and
 

equipment for use by the personnel working on the Project. Total
 

expenditures amount to US$ 141,526 (RIF 12,087,603).
 

AUDIT WQE
 

(a) Select payments allocated to this category and agree to
 

supporting documentation to ensure that costs are:­

- allowable
 

- allocable
 

- reasonable
 

(b) Determine that the total expenditures are within budget as
 

set down in the relevant PILs or subsequent amendment letters.
 

RESULTS
 

(a) Costs of US$ 118,049 (RWF 9,948,741) are unsupported for the
 

following reasons:-


Us$ Ru, 

No evidence was provided to
 
support payments made under PILs
 
7, 9, 11 and 14 and totalling 95,101 7,327,786
 

- PIL 9 (PV 90594)
 

Cost of pails from FORGE
 
TECHNIQUE DE GIRONDO are not
 
adequately supported:­

- No purchase order
 

- No approval for payment on
 
voucher 1,127 86,250
 

Balance carried forward 96,228 7,414,036
 



11.2.6 
0 
Equipment and Supplies 23 

Ms RUP 

Balance brought forward 96,228 7,414,036 

Printing documents have no 
relevant purchase order 264 20,180 

- PIL 14 (PV 90909) 

Computer repairs by JOSEPH J4UGABO:­

(i) No purchase order 

(ii) Payment voucher not authorized 
by Project Director nor 
Accountant 396 30,000 

Costs of pails from BIKEKA OMER are 
not adequately supported:­

(i) No purchase order 

(ii) No delivery note 

(iii) No acknowledgement of payment 
from supplier 1,298 98,250 

- PIL 19 (PV 91377) 

Printing and stationery costs from 
PAPETERIE NOUVELLE were not accompanied 
by any delivery note and we were 
therefore unable to confirm that goods
have actually been received by the 
Project 9,807 1,178,175 

- PIL 19 (PV 91393) 

Cash payment for 110 Decametres not 
adequately supported:­

- No purchase order nor delivery note 2,755 331,000 

In respect of advances paid on pails 
no delivery order was seen to confirm 
subsequent delivery and receipt by the 
project 1,665 200,000 

- PIL 20 (PV 91376/91222) 

Costs of stationery from PAPETRIE 
NOUVELLE are unsupported as there was 
no delivery note to confirm that goods 
have actually been delivered 5,636 677,100 

41 Unsuppo:ted Costs 0MS 118,049 RN? 9,948,741 



0 
24 11.2.6 Equipment and Supplies 


(b) The total exp*Lx-.tures are within budget as set down in the relevant
 

PILs and subsequent amendment letters.
 

CONCLUSION
 

We consider that equipment and supplies costs of US$ 23,477 (RWF 2,138,862)
 

should be accepted while costs of US$ 118,049 (RWF 9,948,741) are
 

unsupported.
 



25 
0
 

11.2.7 	CONSTRUCTION
 

This expenditure consists of the office buildings extension carried
 

out in 1987 at Kacyiru, Kigali Prefecture. Total costs amount to
 

US$ 62,000 (RNF 4,589,020).
 

AUDIT WORK
 

(a) Verify construction plans, specifications and bidding
 

documents relating to the building extension.
 

(b) Review contract for construction and supervision studies.
 

(c) Vouch amounts reimbursed by USAID to contractor's invoices
 

and progress certificates from the Project Engineer.
 

(d) Ensure that total expenditures are within the parameters set
 

down in the relevant project implementation letter, PIL 4.
 

(a) No construction plan, specifications nor bidding documents
 

relating to the building extension were available for
 

verification.
 

(b) We 	have not seen any contract for construction and supervision
 

services. PIL 4 mentions inter alia that "... the
 

requirement of AID review and approval of the contract
 

for construction supervision is no longer applicable as
 

construction will be supervised by a project-funded engineer 

working out of the USAID office in Kigali ... ". 

However, no engineer's certificate was available for audit.
 



26 

- Cffum 

11.2.7 Construction 


(c) The total costs of the extension amounting to US$ 62,000
 

(RUF 4,589,020) are unsupported due to the lack of evidence provided
 

to support the payments. No evidence of progress of work from the
 

project engineer nor the contractor's demands for payment were
 

available.
 

(d) Total expenditures are within budget.
 

We consider that the entire expenditure on the building's extension
 

amounting to US$ 62,000 (RWF 4,589,020) is unsupported. It was however
 

apparent from the little information available that a USAID funded
 

engineer was indeed involved in the construction project. Documentation
 

relating to his intervention and conclusions therefrom were however not
 

available in Kigali.
 



27 

11.2.8 	OTHER COSTS
 

This category includes building repairs, seminar costs and sundry
 

expenses. Total expenditures amount to US$68,880 (RUF 5,475,625).
 

AUDIT WORK
 

(a) Select payments allocated to this category and agree to
 

supporting documentation to ensure that costs are:­

- allowable
 

- allocable
 

- reasonable
 

(b) Determine that the total expenditures are within the
 

parameters set down in the relevant PILs or subsequent
 

amendment letters.
 

(a) Costs of US$ 63,611 (RWF 5,004,503) are unsupported for the
 

following reasons:­

us$ RN
 

- Appendix 11
 

No evidence was provided to
 
support payments made under
 
PILs 5, 7, 9 and 14 totalling 56,883 4,319,123
 

- PIL 9 	(PV 90594) and PIL 19 (PV 91181)
 

Building repairs by Entreprise
 
MUNYAMPAMA:
 

No contract of work was seen.
 
Furthermore, no evidence of
 
approval of the payments was seen 5,157 500,000
 

Balance 	carried forward 62,040 4,819,123
 

Lb.m 



28 
0
 

11.2.8 Other Costs 


UM RRY
 

Balance brought forward 62,040 4,819,123
 

- PIL 19 (PV 91181)
 

Building repairs by ASSOWMEC:-


No work contract and no payment
 
by a payment voucher seen 1,571 185,380
 

Total Unsupported Costs US$ 63,611 RUF 5,004,503
 

(b) The costs under this heading have exceeded budget as set down
 

under the relevant PILs. Budget overruns are sumarised in
 

Appendix III.
 

Costs of US$ 7,550 (RU? 625,699), as a result of budget overruns
 

are also questioned.
 

We consider that under this category, costs of U5$63,611 (RV? 5,004,503)
 

are unsupported and US$ 7,550 (RWF 625,699) are questioned.
 



29 

remp iwnauens
 
Deloitt &

Touche_ 
,Chartered Accountants 

3rd Floor, Cern6 House Telephone: (230)212-0223.4 
La Chaussee 
Port Louis, Mauritius 
P.O. Box 322 

Facsimile: 
(230) 212-5351 2 
(230)208 8002 

MISSION CONTRACTED AUDIT OF THE AGRICULTURAL SURVEYS AND POLICY ANALYSIS 
PROJECT - ASPAP 

1I I IDEPD=T AUDITOR 'SREPORT 01 TnE INTENAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

We have audited the Fund Accountability Statement of the
 

Agricultural Surveys and Policy A'alysis Project (ASPAP) for the
 

period 30 August 1986 to 31 March 1991 and have issued our report
 

thereon dated 20 December 1991 .
 

We conducted our audit in ac-ordance with Generally Accepted Auditing
 

Standards and Government Auditing Standards (1988 Revision) issued by
 

the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards
 

require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 

assurance about whether the Fund Accountability Statement is free of 

material misstatement. 

In planning and performing our audit of the Fund Accountability 

Statement for the period 30 August 1986 to 31 March 1991, we 

considered the Project's internal control structure in order to 

determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing
 

our opinion on the Fund Accountability Statement and not to provide
 

assurance on the internal control structure.
 

The Government of Rwanda and the management of ASPAP are responsible
 

for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure.for
 

the ASPAP project.
 

M~ Partnws: A.Bonioux. C.Gujadhur. R.Konfortion 



- O~hftw
 
3fl 

In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and judgemnts by mnagement 

are required to assess the expected benefits and related costs of interi d&
 

control structure policies and procedures. The objectives of an internal
 

control structure are to provide management with reasonable, but not
 

absolute assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from
 

unauthorized use or disposition, and that transactions are executed ;;.
 

accordance with management's authorization and recorded properly to
 

permit the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with
 

generally accepted accounting principles. Because of inherent limitations
 

in any internal control structure, errors or irregularities may
 

nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also, projection of any evaluation
 

of the structure to future periods is subject to the risk that procedures
 

may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the
 

effectiveness of the design and operation of policies and procedures may
 

deteriorate.
 

For the purpose of this report, we have classified the significant
 

internal accounting controls in the following categories:­

1. Accounting Records
 

2. Procurement
 

3. Management of Fixed Assets
 

4. Management of Stationery Stock
 

5. Management of Publication Stock
 

6. Bank System
 

7. Cash System
 

8. Motor Vehicles
 



31 

VAMPCd 

For all of the internal control structure categories listed above, we 

obtained an understanding of the design of relevant policies and 

procedures and whether they have been placed in operation, and we assessed 

control risk. 

We noted certain matters involving the internal control structure and its 

operation that we consider to be reportable conditions under standards 

established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. 

Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention relating to 

significant deficiencies in the design or operation of t2 internal control 

structure that, in our Judgement, could adversely affect the entity's 

ability to record, process, sumsrise, and report financial data 

consistent with the assertions of management in the financial statement. 

Our study and evaluation disclosed the weaknesses noted in Sections 111.1 

to II1.8 of this report. In view of the number and significance of 

weaknesses identified, we consider that the system of internal accounting 

control of ASPAP was inadequate for the purpose of properly identifying 

and accounting for expenditures to USAID.
 

A material weakness is a reportable condition in which the design or 

operation of the specific internal control structure elements does not 

reduce to a relative low level the risk that errors or irregularities in 

amounts that would be mterial in relation to the financial statement 

being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by 

employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. 

BRTftnwm
 



32 

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily
 

disclose all matters in the internal control structure that might be
 

reportable conditions and, accordingly, would not necessarily disclose
 

all reportable conditions that are also considered to be material
 

weaknesses as defined above. 

Information contained in this report may be privileged. The restrictions 

of 18 USC 1905 should be considered before any information is released 

to the public. This report is intended solely for the use of the 

Government of Rwanda and USAID, and should not be used for any other 

purpose.
 

Port Louis, Mauritius
 

Date: 2 0 DEC 1991 

k to-w u 



33 

111.1 	 ACCOUNTING RCOIRDS 

onnivi r (flKs 

(i) With the exception of the period to December 1988, the
 

project did not maintain a system of double entry
 

bookkeeping.
 

(ii) Funds from USAID and other sources (GOR, the World Bank)
 

were aggregated making it impossible to match an ezptuditure
 

to its source of funding.
 

(iii) 	 No periodic reporting of the project's financial position
 

and/or of its operations against budget were produced.
 

(iv) 	 Demands for Reimbursement could not be substantiated by 

reference to the project's recorded expenditure.
 

(i) We view as a priority the immediate set up of a double entry
 

system of bookkeeping whereby transactions from the books of 

prime entry, such as bank and cash books, the purchase day 

book, salary records, stock records etc, would be recorded in
 

a general ledger. It is apparent that a computerized general
 

ledger was in operation until December 1988 and recommend
 

that the procedures be revived. The general ledger should
 

be maintained on a ministeria! basis and include budgetary
 

controls on an account basis.
 

(ii) Accounts should be prepared on a regular basis, realistically
 

every quarter but if possible monthly.
 



34 111.1 	Accounting Records 


(iii) 	 Subsidiary records should be maintained to justify all
 

demands for reimbursement made to USAID. Such demands should
 

be clearly cross-referenced to the General Ledger to enable
 

an audit trail to the supporting records.
 

16%w 

CAMTneffnfta
 



35 

-o
 

111.2 ll~~l 

Aeareaation of Duties 

There was no segregation of duties in respect of procurement 

procedures. The Accountant was responsible for the following 

tasks:­

(i) Preparation of Purchase Orders for all departments within the
 

project after obtaining written quotations, where applicable,
 

from various suppliers.
 

(ii) 	 Submission of Purchase Orders to director for approval and 

signature and subsequent dispatch to suppliers. 

(iii) Insome cases, taking delivery of goods pertaining to his
 

department. 

(iv) Preparation of check and submission to director for approval
 

and signature and dispatch to suppliers.
 

The 	absence of adequate division of duties and properly defined
 

responsibilities increase the risk of abuse and fraud occurring 

and 	remaining undetected.
 

Purchase Records
 

No proper records of credit purchases were kept. We found that:
 

(i) 	 Apart from a file of unpaid invoices, no standard records 

were maintained to properly control purchases and creditors. 

(ii) In a number of cases, acknowledgement of goods was not 

evidenced by the receiver on the supplier's delivery note. 

MW"" 



36 

KewOuftb 

111.2 	4rocurement 


(iii) 	Requisitions for the ordering of goods were made on ordinary 

memos. 

The above shortcomings indicate the project's inability to record
 

and process creditors thereby resulting in the possibility of
 

errors, and questioning the validity of certain transactions.
 

RECOMMEIATIONS 

(i) Purchase Requisition
 

All purchases should be evidenced by a purchase requisition duly
 

authorized by a Head of Department. The purchase requisition
 

should indicate the quantity and estimated prices of goods to be 

ordered and channelled to the Assistant Accountant who will be 

responsible to obtain written quotations from a number of suppliers. 

(ii) 	Purchase Order
 

On receipt of quotations from suppliers, the Accountant shall be 

responsible to select the best bargain and preparation of the
 

Purchase Order for approval and authorisation by the director and
 

dispatch to the suppliers.
 

A copy of the Purchase Order should be sent to the Head of
 

Department who initiated the Purchase Requisition.
 

(iii) 	Receipts of Goods
 

The Head of Department receiving the goods should ensure that goods
 

delivered agree with the quantity ordered as per the Purchase Order 

and evidence it by signing on the supplier's delivery note.
 

Any discrepancies noted should be recorded on the suppliers' 

delivery note and on the copy Purchase Order received from the
 

Accountant. 
r?n*A..u 



37 

Kemaaft
 
0
 

111.2 Procurement 


The signed Delivery Note should be returned to the Accountant.
 

(iv) Purchase Records
 

A Purchase Day Book should be kept and updated at the time an invoice is
 

received from a supplier. It shall contain the following information:-


General
 
Bief Ledger
 

Ministry/ Description Account Date
 
Dak nit P. No Supplier of Items Code Amount Received maks
 

The Creditors Ledger shall also be maintained and updated from the
 

Purchase Day Book. Payment to creditors recorded in the bank and cash
 

books shall also update the Creditors Ledger.
 

(v) Filina of Documents
 

Purchase Documents shall be filed in payment voucher order for Cash and
 

Bank payments and include:­

- Purchase Requisition
 

- Purchase Order
 

- Supplier's Delivery Note
 

- Invoice
 

- Payment Voucher
 



38 

Omtw
 

111.3 	HMU/GINT OF FIXED ASSETS
 

OSERATION
 

Since 1988, additions, disposals and depreciation charges in
 

respect of fixed assets have not been recorded in the
 

Register maintained by the Accounts Department. We also
 

noted that the location of assets was not indicated in the
 

Register, hence resulting in inadequate control over assets.
 

(ii) Fire Security
 

No smoke detector or fire extinguishers were installed in
 

the project's buildings thereby increasing the risk of damage
 

in an event of fire.
 

(iii) 	 insurance
 

We noted that except for motor vehicles, all assets
 

belonging to the project were not insured.
 

REgOEDAAIONS
 

(i) Fixed Assets Resister
 

In order to have an effective control over Fixed Assets of the
 

project, it is imperative that the Fixed Assets Register be
 

updated by recording all additions and disposals since 1988.
 

It is also recomended that a full inventory of fixed assets
 

be performed and agreed with the updated Register. Any
 

discrepancies noted should be investigated and adjusted.
 

Further, the location of all assets should be clearly indicated
 

in the Register. To strengthen control over movement of fixed
 

assets, a detailed list of fixed assets in each office should
 

be affixed at the back of the appropriate office's door and
 

any movement duly noted and approved.
 
M -ema
 



0
 
111.3 	Management of Fixed Assets 39
 

(ii) Fire Security
 

As a preventive measure against the risk of fire, smoke detectors
 

and fire extinguishers should be installed, particularly in the
 

project's computer room.
 

(iii) 	 Insurance Cover
 

We recomend that high value assets be adequately insured, unless
 

it is the GOR's policy niot to insure its fixed assets.
 

maw 



40 

III.4 HAIRGUT Of STATIONUT STOCK
 

(i) Searegation of duties
 

The control of stationery stock is carried out by the cashier
 

who is also responsible to effect cash purchases of
 

stationery.
 

(ii) Stock'htcords 

Since June 1990, 
purclases and issues of stationery had not
 

been recorded 
in the stock records. This effectively
 

eliminated any use of the stock records.
 

RECOM41UDTTONS
 

(i) Searegation of duties
 

We recomend that 
a person other than the cashier be
 

responsible for the control of stationery stock. 
The officer
 

responsible for stationery should not be involved in the
 

purchase of stationery.
 

(ii)Stock
 

We recommend that a full inventory of stationery be carried
 

out, the quantities of which will form the basis of the new
 

stock records. Subsequent purchases and issues must be
 

recorded in the stock records on a timly basis and
 

independent physical counts carried out at 
 regular intervals
 

and reconciled 
with the stock records. Any discrepancies or
 

shortages detected be investigated.
 



41 

Iwoe Ckdbd 

111.5 STOCK O MDLICATICIS 

0ORVATION
 

Stock Control
 

We noted that no stock records were kept for publications stored at
 

the cashier's office. Thus receipts, sales and free distribution
 

of publications were not recorded resulting in the absence of
 

control on publications stock.
 

RECOMMENDATIONq
 

We recommend that stock records be kept for each publication. When
 

compliaentary copies are issued, these should be evidenced on a
 

Stock Issues form duly authorized by the director. Sales should
 

also be recorded as issues and independent physical inventory should
 

be carried on a regular basis and agreed with the stock records.
 



42 

I 1. 6 ANKtMUSACTIOU1 

(i) Checks were not recorded sequentially in the Bank Book, but
 

only when handed over to suppliers.
 

(ii) 	It was also noted that no lank Reconciliation was carried
 

out by the Accountant.
 

(iii) 	When a check payment is effected, the check number is not
 

systematically noted on all the supporting vouchers relating
 

to that payment.
 

(iv) 	 There is no segregation of duties in the check payment cycle.
 

The Accountant performed the following duties:­

1. Preparation of checks
 

2. Submission to the director for approval and signature.
 

3. Receipt of checks upon return, after signature of the 

Secretary General of KIIAGRI. 

4. Dispatch and, at times, delivery of checks to suppliers.
 

R fONlakJDAkO 
(i)BakRo
 

To ensure the completenesu of check payments and of bank 

transactions, checks, even when cancelled, should be recorded 

sequentially in the bank book. 



43 

Km* lMdb 

(ii) 	Bank Reconciliation
 

lank Reconciliations should be prepared on a monthly basis to ensure 

the completeness and accuracy of all bank transactions. 

(iii) 	Check Parment Vouchers 

To avoid the possibility of an invoice being settled more than once, 

all supporting documents relating to a payment by check should be
 

systematically cancelled "PAID" and the check number noted on the
 

invoices.
 

(iv) 	Seareastion of duties 

To minimize abuse and to reduce the risk of fraud, duties within the 

check payment cycle should be reorganized. In our view, the 

Accountant should only be responsible for preparation of the check 

and to have it approved and signed by the director. An officer 

other than the Accountant should be responsible for dispatch of the 

signed checks received from the Secretary General of IIIAGRI. This 

could 	possibly be the Project Director's secretary.
 



44 

KO cihm 

111.7 	 CAM TMUCTI0NS 
qOBSEMVTIOHN

(i) Monetary Limit 

There 	was no monetary limit in respect of payments by cash. 

We noted some instances where cash payments of over 

OF 300,000 were effected. 

(ii) 	 Cash Payment Vouchers 

Cash Payments were effected by the cashier on the basis of 

cash vouchers prepared by himelf and at time of payment not 

approved by the Accountant and Director. It appears that 

such authority was obtained later. 

(iii) 	Cash from Other Sources 

The project receives funds from a niber of sources, the OR, 

the World Bank, invoicing of services to other ministries 

etc. Monies from these sources and USAID are supposed to be 

kept separately. We however noted that cash balances funded 

by OUID and by other agencies were kept as on@ fund by 

the cashier. 

(iv) 	 Security 

We observed that large sums of money wera handled by the 

cashier and kept in the cashier's drawers under lock. This, 

in our view, do not provide adequate security for the 

project's funds. 



0 45 

(i) 	 Monetary r.Linit 

To minimize the risk of fraud through handling of cash, we recomend 

that payments by cash should be restricted to say IWF 10,000 per 

payment. Payments exceeding this sun should be effected by check.
 

This should also result in smaller amounts being kept on hand
 

thereby improving the security problem.
 

(ii) Cash Payment Vouchers
 

It is strongly recoended that on no account should the cashier
 

prepare cash vouchers for payments. Cash Payment Vouchers should
 

be prepared by the Accountant and approved by the director before
 

payments are effected by the cashier.
 

(iii) 	Cash from Other Sources 

Cash pertaining to each source must be kept separately and regular 

counts be carried out by an independent person, possibly the 

Accountant, and agreed with the relevant Cash Book. 

All counts should be properly documented and signed by all parties
 

concerned.
 

(iv)security
 

It is recomended that a safe be purchased for the purpose of
 

safeguarding cash and other important documents. 



46 

111.8 MOTOR VYICZ 

No records are kept to enable analysis of maintenance cost, fuel 

and oil expenses on a vehicle basis. Management is therefore not 

in a position to exercise effective control, possibly resulting in
 

excessive motor vehicle expenses. Furthermore, in certain vehicles
 

the meters were not operating, thereby rendering the upkeep of a
 

vehicle log book impossible.
 

RECOMMENDATION
 

To monitor ]otor Vehicles Running Expenses and to enhance the
 

accountability of personnel, it is recommended that the following
 

records be maintained for each vehicle of the project:
 

(i) Repairs and maintenance records
 

(ii) Fuel and oil consumption records
 

Specimen records are set out in Appendices IV and V. 

It is imperative that all defective meters be repaired as soon as 

possible in order to avoid excessive and unauthorized use of the
 

project's vehicles. This will also assist management in monitoring 

fuel consoption of each vehicle since log books could then be 

properly maintained. 

6A.." 



47 

Kemp Chatteris 
Deloitte & 

Touche 
Chartered Accountants 
3rd Floor, Cern6 House Telephone: (230) 212-0223.4 
La Chaussee (230) 212-5351.2 
Port Louis, Mauritius Facsimile: (230) 208 8002 
P.O. Box 322 

NISSION __EY3ACYU AuDx? OF "M AOICULT SURV S ND POLICY ANALSIS
 
PtOJECY - nEpAl
 

IV. 	 INID NDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 01 COMPLIANCE WITE UNA, REGULATIONS AND 
GRAND AGREEMETS 

We have audited the Fund Accountability Statement of the Agricultural
 
Surveys and Policy Analysis Project (ASPAP) for the period from 
30 August 1986 to 31 March 1991 and have issued our report thereon 
dated 20 Decedoer 1991 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Generally Accepted Auditing
 
Standards and Government Auditing Standards (1988 Revision) issued by
 
the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require
 
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
 
about whether the expenditure statement is free of material
 
misstatement.
 

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable 
to ASPAP is the responsibility of the Government of Rwanda and the 
management of ASPAP. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statement is free of material misstatement, we 
performed tests of ASPAP's compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grants. However, our objective was not to 
provide an opinion on overall compliance with such provisions. 

Material instances of noncompliance are failures to zoliow 
requirements, or violations of prohibitions, contained in statutes, 
regulations, contracts, or grants that cause us to conclude that the 
aggregation of the misstatements resulting from those failures or 
violations is iterial to the financial statements. The results of 
our tests of compliance disclosed the material instances of 
noncompliance as follows: 

M~ 	 Patners: A. Bonieux, C.Guijadhur, R.Konfortion11! In',..mn4. *.q,. ........ ... .......
 



48 

Kop Cafets 
0 

IV. Independent Auditor's Report on compliance with Laws, 

Regulations and Grant Agreements 

- The project failed to maintain sufficient accounting records to be able 
to justify the utilization of USAID funds;
 

- USAID funds have been aggregated with other of funding making itsources 
impossible to identify the financing of a particular item of 
and thus whether it was claimable from USAID or not; 

expenditure 

- Personal loans were made to employees out of USAID funds, see Section 
V.4; 

- A number of transactions have been entered into by ASPAP management 
which indicate the possibility of fraud, see Section V.4.
 

We considered these material instances of noncompliance in forming our
 
opinion on whether ASPAP's Fund Accountability Statement is presented
fairly, in all material respects, and this report does not affect our
 
report dated on this financial statement.
 

Except as described above, the results of our tests of compliance indicate
 
that, with respect to the items tested, ASPAP complied, in all material
 
respects, with the provisions referred to in the third paragraph of this
 
report, and with respect to items not tested, nothing came to our attention 
that caused v:.s that ASPAP not complied, in all materialto believe had 
respects, with those provisions.
 

Information contained in this report may be privileged. The restrictions 
of 18 USC 1905 should be considered before any information is released to 
the public. This report is intended solely for the use of the Government 
of Rwanda and USAID, and should not be used for any other purpose. 

CHAR ACCOUNTM 

Port Louis, Mauritius
 

Date: 20 DEC 1991 



49 

V.1 REVIEW O THE ASPAP/ex-MINIFINECO 1988 BUDGET OVERRUN
 

On submission of the demand for repayment of expenditure incurred
 

during the last quarter of 1988 under PIL 7, ASPAP showed the
 

following result and the indicated budget overruns:-


Budget Actual Overrun
 
RWF RWF RWP
 

Logistics 4,659,680 3,536,393 -

Equipment 4,900,000 6,260,550 1,360,550
 
Printing 2,900,000 307,788 -

Personnel 7,372,500 11,133,390 3,760,890
 
Training 2,000,000 379,800 -

Other Costs 1,210,000 1,261,006 51,006
 

RWF 23,042,180 22,878,927
 

Given the budget overruns, the demand for repayment was questioned
 

by USAID and payment withheld until adequate explanations were
 

obtained. ASPAP proceeded with an analysis of the expenditure for
 

the year on a ministerial or unit basis. This analysis showed the
 

following result for 1988 for the ASPAP/ex-MINIFINECO unit funded
 

by the GOR:
 

Budget Actual Overrun 
RWF RWF RWF 

Logistics 841,200 737,558 -
Equipment 680,700 4,729,753 4,049,053 
Printing 686,390 - -
Personnel 5,342,000 4,185,045 -
Training 1,000,000 - -
Other Costs - 1,063,386 1,063,386 

RWF 8,550,290 10,715,742 5,112,439
 

M ktemaion 



pKdaq
utw
 
0 

V.1 Review of the ASPAP/ex-MINIFINCO 1988 Budget Overrun 50 

The above expenditure of RNF 10,715,742 was shown as having been 

partly financed by a contribution from PRIME of RN? 6,863,900, 

received on 27 April 1988, and a payment of RN? 1,750,000, received 

on 19 August 1988 from MINIFINECO, thus showing a net cash outflow 

of RVF 10,715,742 - RU? (6,863,900 + 1,750,000) = RN? 2,101,842, 

which was claimed for reimbursement from USAID. This amount was
 

disallowed by USAID on the grounds that these sums should have been
 

provided by the COR and not by USAID.
 

This budget overrun was subsequently investigated as part of a broader
 

'audit' of ASPAP comissioned by USAID. Mr. 
Anastase NIYOTITA,
 

a local accountant was retained for the assignment. Two reports were 

issued by Mr. Niyoyita but were not, we understand, accepted by USAID. 

The validity of USAID's decision concerning the amounts disallowed is 

therefore still an issue.
 



V.1 Review of the ASPAP/ez-MINIFINECO 1988 Budget Overrun 51
 

The 'audit' of ASPAP 


following transactions 


Rfrnc m 

50 810,613 

225 242,680 

284 9,500 


294 19,850 

294 25,000 

408 1,385,650 


426 32,000 
426 1,000 
426 810,750 

427 8,500 


RRY 3,345,543
 
ZE-Z33323
 

The above amount of RYE 

carried out by Mr. Niyoyita highlighted the
 

for a number of reasons as summarized below:
 

No evidence Receiving 
as to ordering Purchase Order agent not 
authority not siand idanif 

X X 
X X 

This item was identified because the goods
 
were ordered and received by the same
 
person, the ASPAP/MINAGRI accountant.
 

X X
 
X
 

There is no stated reason for the highlighting
 
of this item except its apparent high amount. 

X
 
1 

There is no stated reason for the highlighting 
of this item except its apparent high amount. 

I
 

3,345,543 has since been termed 'the budget
 

overrun' and referred to in the PLOT.
 

The transactions of 1988 are also of interest of OSAID as the monies paid 

by PRIME, another USAID funded project, to ASP"P were subject to a 

disclaimer of opinion by KPMG Peat Marwick Mitchell in their report on 

PRIME'S financial statements (pages 26 and 27 of their report). We were 

therefore requested to review the validity of the application of these 

monies as part of our intervention in ASPAP. 

CTkit&Wn
 



Vjq afuW
 
0 

V.1 Review of the ASPAP/ex-rINIFINSCO 1988 Budget Overrun 52 

Further, the refund of REF 1,750,000 from MINIYINECO has also been the 

cause of discussions as these monies were destined to the purchase of a 

new Mitsubishi Pajero vehicle for A8PAP/MINIPLAX in replacement of the 

one damaged beyond repair by ASPA/ez-HIIFIICO. The application of 

these monies is also discussed in this section and findings are 

sunnarized in Section V.2. 

The issues here are as follows:­

1. Was there a budget overrun and if so, of how much and by which unit, 

and was USAID right to disallow the demand for reimbursement?
 

2. low were the funds from PRIME and INIFINECO spent? 

3. If a contribution was received from the GOR though PRIME was it fair 

to allocate the contribution entirely to the ASPAP/ex-MINIFINICO unit? 

lark Done
 

- Ztent of budget overrun of ASPAP/ez-MIIIFIZCo for 1988 verified; 

- Amount of expenditure imputed to ASPAP/ex-MIIFIM=O for 1988 verified; 

- Application of monies received from PRINE and from NINIFINECO reviewed. 

Sources of Information
 

- Financial report for the year 1988 submitted by ASPAP on 14 March 1989;
 

- 1988 General Ledger and Budget analysis.
 

zindina 

The findings are analyzed from (i) the budget point of view and (ii) the 

application of funds from PRIME and MINIFINECO.
 



V.1 Review of the ASPAP/ez-NIINIVlCO 1988 Budget Overrun 53 

(i) Budget Overrmn 

In our opinion, the budget overrun, if any, of the ASPAP/
 

ex-INIFINECO unit should refer to the sum of RUF 5,112,439 and not 

ER? 3,345,543 identified during the 'audit'. The latter amu appears 

to be the total of a number of transactions which had been questioned 

by Mr. Niyoyita.
 

Further, the budget overrun of RH? 5,112,439 is questioned on the 

grounds that the stated total expenditure of RUF 10,715,742 by 

ASPAP/ex-14INIFINECO could not be substantiated. Thus, the jeneral 

ledger and, as regrouped and analyzed in the Budget Analysis report,
 

indicate the following expenditure for the ABPAP/ex-MINIFINECO unit 

for 1988:
 

ASPAP/ex-MINIFINECO - USAID AND GOR 

datActual oXru 
RN RF RN?
 

Logistics 841,200 919,030 77,830
 
Equipment 9,343,483 7,536,870 -
Printing - - -

Personnel 5,342,000 4,428,224 (a) -
Training 1,000,000 - -

Other Costs - ­ -

RW? 16,526,683 12,884,124
 

(a) This is not a direct revenue to the project. 

Note - The above budget lines do not take into consideration the 

10% contingency allowed. Any overrun should effectively be reduced
 

by 10t of the budget line. 



V.1 Review of the ASPAP/eX-MIMIFIICO 1988 Budget Overrun 54 

as the project's accounting records on a combined basis do not 

indicate an overrun and no reconciliation was possible between the 

claim submitted by management and the general ledger we are unable 

to comment as to whether an overrun did indeed take place. 

A further complication arises in that budgets are prepared on a 

ministerial basis and for each funding agency, USAID or GOR. 

Monitoring of budget overruns therefore assumes the matching of 

expenditure to its source of finance. This issue is further 

discussed below under our review of the 'Application of Funds from 

PRIME and HINIFINECO' and essentially we found it impossible to 

rely on expenditure classification 'USAID' or 'GOR' as being funded 

by these different sources. Accordingly, the above Budget Analysis 

report for the USAID and 0OR budgets have necessarily been combined 

as all funds accruing to the project have been aggregated. It is 

not actually possible to match an expenditure item to a particular 

source of revenue. 

We contend that as items of expenditure were paid for from both 

the project's USAID and the 'Revenue' bank accounts and cash books, 

(see below) an analysis of budgetary overruns can only be done on
 

a consolidated basis. On the above basis, no overrun is identified
 

and all expenditure is within budget. Items classified under the 

001 budget could be claimed under the USAID budget if any budget 

lines were unutilized.
 

We have not reviewed the list of itis highlighted in Mr. Iiyoyita's 

report, as listed above, as of no apparent relevance to the budget 

overrun. 



a 
V.1 	Review of the ASPAP/ex-IIIFINECO 1988 Budget Overrun 
 55
 

Reserve 

In arriving at the above conclusion we have relied oxa the project's 

computerized accounting records, available until December 1988, for
 

the classification and analysis of expenses. These have however
 

not been audited by us as falling beyond the term of our
 

engagement.
 

(ii) 	Application of funds from PRIME and MINIFIWEGC
 

As stated, RN? 6,683,900 were received from PRIME AND RNF 1,750,000
 

from NINIIINECO and the application of these monies by ASPAP a
 

matter of concern to USAID.
 

Work Done
 

- Payments by PRIME and MINIFIfCO traced to ASPAP's records;
 

- Application of funds reviewed and assessed.
 

Note on ASPAP'. Rankand Cash Procedures
 

ASPAP derives income from a nw.ber of sources. In 1988 the main
 

cash 	inflows were as follows:
 

Re, 

USAID Grants 30,278,679
 
IBRD Grants 
 3,240,709
 
PRINt 
 6,863,900
 
MINIIINECO 
 1,750,000

Proceeds on Disposal of Fixed Assets 646,500
 
Proceeds from Sales of Publications 67,340
 
Sundry Receipts 45,599
 

Total 	Cash Inflows RNY 42,892,727
 

The above excludes repayments of advances and personal loans. 

:3kieigina
 



KOP COWS 
0
 

V.1 Review of the ASPAP/ez-KINIFINECO 1988 Budget Overrun 56
 

These monies were paid into a number of accounts held by the project:
 

- The USAID Bank Account
 

- The 'Revenue' Bank Account
 

- The Cash Book
 

- The 'Revenue' Cash Book
 

These separate records appear to indicate specific accounting of monies
 

from different sources but in fact all funds were at some time or other
 

aggregated making the matching of a given expense item to a source of
 

revenue impossible.
 

We highlight below a number of significant transfers to illustrate the
 

management of the above accounts:
 

'Revenue' USAID Cash 
MnhDescritio Accoun A922= InnkRWF ItTF RWF
 

February IBRD 2,398,041 -

Transfers (904,313) - 904,313 

March Transfers 1,220,731 (1,220,731) -

Transfers (195,000) - 195,000
 

April IBRD 230,352 - -

PRIME 6,863,900 - .
 

May Transfers (129,230) - 129,230
 
June IBRD 612,316 - -

July Transfers (4,000,000) 4,000,000 -


Transfers (710,362) - 710,362
 
August MINIFINECO 1,750,000 -


Transfers (129,230) - 129,230

November Transfers (871,772) - 871,772

December Transfers (1,472,691) - 1,472,691
 

Net Funding RWF 2,779,269 4,412,598
 



Kaq
 

V.1 Review of the ASPAP/ex-NINIFINECO 1988 Budget Overrun 57
 

From the above it can be ascertained that cash inflows in the 'Revenue'
 

account, from whatever the source, were transferred to both the project's
 

USAID bank account and to the project's cash book. Funds available from
 

these accounts were in turn applied to the project's then three units.
 

Once funds have been aggregated it is not possible to match an item of
 

expenditure to a particular source of income.
 

The accounting records of ASPAP for 1988 do indicate, through the Budget
 

Control report, an allocation of expenditure to either USAID or GOR. The
 

method of allocation of expenses was discussed and it was apparently
 

made on the basis of the source of expenditure i.e. if from USAID's account
 

or not. We tested this representation and noted items paid for from the
 

Revenue account and posted to USAID. Accordingly, no reliance was placed
 

on the Budget Control report.
 

In the context of the fourth demand for reimbursement for 1988 where
 

RUP 2,010,842 was disallowed, the allocation of all of PRINK's and
 

INIFINECO's contributions to the ASPAP/ex-INIFIXNCO unit is however of
 

no effect as items were disallowed by USAID as they had been budgeted
 

to be financed by the GOR. As to whether the application of PRIKE's and
 

MINIFINECO's contributions were properly applied and supported we are
 

unable to coment given the poor accounting records and as the funds
 

were aggregated with funds from other sources, it has not been possible
 

to specifically track the application of the contributions. The issue
 

could possibly be resolved through an audit of the project but again 

given the lack of accounting records and poor audit trail we doubt 

whether such an exercise could be concluded. 

M~mo 



a
 
V.1 leview of the ASPAP/ex-NIUFINICO 1958 Budget Overrun 58 

It should be noted that IS? 1,662,783 had been budgeted by U&ID for 

cmmodities for APo?/ez-HIIIVIUUCO in PIL 7. This budget line was not 

itemized and no claim made by the project under the line. AUPPI/ex-

KINIFINSCO did however spend ISf 1,024,563 on furniture and equipment which 

was disallowed. The validity of the 5UID budget line should be reviewed 

and the disallowed expenditure of ASPAP/exINIFXECO reconsidered 

accordingly. 

Further, the matter of allocation of PRIDE's and of MIIFIIECOs'
 

contributions between the various units would have been relevant only if
 

08AID had disallowed certain expenditure claimed by LSPAP/NIUMMRI or 

ASPA/ez-IIFIICO. lowever all other expenditure claimed for 1988 

were accepted and reimbursed. 



59 

V.2 	 uKYIM OIP W UTILIZUIIOU I £5P11 OF NIP 1,750,000 R3M l IPJn= 

MIIII.M In 19Sl 

Further to imission concern we have investigated the application, by 

ASPI? of the funds received from NIUIFIICO. 

zidhnm 
As discussed in Section V.1, funds from all sources have been 

aggregated including the MINIVINCO transfer of W1? 1,750,000. This 

payment which had been made expressly for ASPAP to replace MIIIPLAN's 

damaged Pajero was instead applied to the project's activities.
 

It 	 is not therefore possible to identify any specific payments made 

out 	of these monies. Our opinion on the validity of expenses refunded 

by USAID is expressed in Section 11. 



0 	 60 

V.3 	 RrIYTA OF ASPIP/MINAGtI 's FIsINcis OP AUPAP/x-MINIFINCO DURING 
US PIOD JANUARY TO NAY 1939 FOR Ti TTD TOTAL OF W 1,355,144 

The expenditure total of WIP 1,355,144 has been obtained from 

Kr. Iiyoyita's report. No explanation of how this sum had been 

arrived at was however provided in his report. 

BacJk und 

The 	 establishment of total expenditure financed by ASPAP/MINAGRI for 

and on behalf of ASPAP/ex-tINIFIICO is relevant to the debate on 

the application by ASPAP/MINAGRI of the RNP 1,750,000 received for 

the Pajoero. It is argued that if ABPAP/MIIARI is to reimburse 

ASPAP/ex-MINIFINECO of this sam then any expenditure incurred by 

ASPAP/XINAGRI for and on behalf on the former should be deducted 

in arriving at a final settlement. 

Work Done 

- General Ledger listings for the period January to September 1989 

reviewed for any expense classifications to ASPAP/ex-MINIPIMEO; 

- Demands for lepayment made under PIL 9 reviewed for any item paid 

on behalf of ASPAP/ex-MINIPIMECO. 

expenditure relating to both ASPAP/XIIIPLAN and AIPAP/ex-MINIFIECO 

was classified under ASPAP/KINIPLAN for the period January to May 

1989. The results obtained were as follows:­



0
 

V.3 	Review of ASPAP/MINAGRI's Financing of ASPAP/ex-MINXFINECO 61
 
during the period January to Nay 1989
 

Claimed Per
 
by ASPAP/ Accounting
Budoet -MINAGRI ASPAP Records
 

1W 	 RUF RN? 

Logistics 	 1,482,339 79,378 34,166
 
Equipment 	 1,782,390 - 679,270
 
Printing 	 700,000 56,966 25,966
 
Personnel 	 312,000 1,207,500 1,259,500
 
Training 	 1,000,000 - -

Other Costs 	 600,000 11,300 -


RWF 5,876,729 1,355,144 1,998,902
 

The difference between RNF 1,355,144 and RVF 1,998,902 could not be
 

reconciled.
 

CoDflusifW
 

The 	identification of expenses incurred by one unit on behalf of another
 

is relevant to the extent that such expenditure is not covered in a PIL
 

and 	therefore the unit which incurred the expense stands to 'lose out'
 

as only a finite sun of money is available.
 

The only demand for repayment under PIL 11 totalled RUF 889,288 under
 

'Equipment and Supplies', out of which RIF 201,438 were disallowed. If,
 

as ASPAP/MINAGRI argue that they financed the ASPAP/ex-NINFINECO unit,
 

then as most of the items making up the amount of REF 1,355,144 had been
 

budgeted for, why were they not claimed from USAID under PIL 11?
 

Assuming the expenditure total of RWF 1,355,144 is accurate it appears
 

that the only item which ASPAP/NINAGRI could offset against the
 

RVF 1,750,000 is 'Personnel' where PIL 11 only provided RWF 312,000
 

against REZ' 1,207,500 apparently spent i.e. REP 895,500.
 

M~mam 
fteeqw 	 ­



Kmp Chdb* 

V.3 	 Review of A8PAP/MIMAORI's Financing of APAP/ez-fNIIINCO 62 
during the period January to May 1989 

However as the supporting documentation for the payments under PIL 9 for 

the above period could not be traced, a verification of payments by 

ASPAP/IIAGRI for and on behalf of ABPAP/ex-MINIFIZCO for the period 

January to May 1989 could not be carried out. We recomend that the 

make up of PT%. 9 be reworked and when done any ites relating to 

ASPAP/MINIPLAN but claimed under the PIL identified. Only then shall the 

extent of any debt situation be finalized. 

This issue appears to be an item of discussion within the GOR. We could
 

not identify any relevance of the issue to USAID.
 



0 
 63
 

V.4 RZVIM OF FRAUD ALLEWATIONS
 

Included in our terms of reference was a review of a number of fraud 

allegations from and against a number of persons involved at some 

tim in the project. 

Backarund
 

The fraud allegations were made by the acting Project Director for
 

the period 
2 October 1990 to 17 April 1991, Mrs. Laurence Uwanarila,
 

on dismissing the project's Chief Accountant, Mr. Anastase Niyoyita,
 

on 3 March 1991 and in turn by Mr. Niyoyita on 25 March 1991 in a
 

letter to the Rwandan Minister of Agriculture, Livestock and Forests.
 

Additional information was provided by Mr. Niyoyita in a number of 

handwritten and photocopied documents.
 

- Categorize allegations on a person basis and assess if within cur 

capabilities to comment upon; 

- for the allegations which can be investigated, review accounting 

documents, correspondence files and through discussions, assess
 

veracity and coment;
 

- Review transactions on all bank accounts and cash books 
for the
 

period January 1990 to June 1991 and identify significant
 

transactions for further investigation.
 

Classification of Alleoations
 

Allegations made by Mrs. L. Uwamariya against Mr. A. Iiyoyita:
 

Source: Letter addressed to Mr. Niyoyita, dated 3 March 1991
 

M.Intecnaw~n 



V.4 Review of ?raud Allegations 	 64 

a. 	 IMP 150,000 taken by Mr. A. Eiyoyita on 17 December 1990 and the 

application of this sum questioned. The mney was to compensate 

PZRORNAN1DA for the increase in prices of petrol on the project's 

current stock of petrol vouchers.
 

b. 	Orders of ii? 910,000, being far in excess of the project's needs, 

placed with the printers INPLICO. 

Allegations made by Mr. A. Kiyoyita against Mrs. L. Uwamariya:
 

Source: Letter add?:essed to the Rwandan Minister of Agriculture, Livestock
 

and Forests.
 

a. 	Unjustified dismissals of personnel;
 

b. 	Make* a habit to initiate not programmed and unjustified field trips;
 

c. 	 Unjustified and illegal, 'Illicit.', recruitment of personnel; 

d. 	 Use of project vehicles for personal needs; 

e. 	 Project vehicles are repaired in certain garages, AMAUKI, without 

tenders being called; 

f. 	 Project vehicles lent to privileged employees for personal ue; 

g. 	Leaves work early;
 

h. 	Is late for work and does not sign the attendance book;
 

i. 	Decision making process is monopolized and little consulting done with
 

other personnel;
 

J. 	 Project staff threatened and workloads not evenly assigned; 

k. 	 Project funds applied to expenditure other than those provided for in 

the 	Project Grant Agreement;
 

1. 	Loans made to certain privileged employees; 

a. 	Loans made to self;
 



V.4 Ievew of fraud Allegations 	 65 

n. (i) Possibly received a 'Rick Back' or commission from a supplier in
 

the 	form of a check of tWP 100,000 drawn to her name; 

(ii) Ras requested the postdating of certain documents;
 

o. 	Complains about her Job and responsibilities.
 

Al lecations Investigated
 

Both the allegatAons against Mr. Niyoyita were investigated.
 

Of 	 the allegations against Mrs. L. Uwaariya only the allegations of 

privileged contracts for car repairs (f), of loans being made to employees
 

(k), (1) and (m) and the check of RUF 100,000 from a supplier were 

investigated. Other allegations were considered as either beyond our 

competence or too vague. 

1. 	Rn? 150.000 paid to PltORWANDA 

This amount was effectively taken as cash on 17 December 1990 

and should be considered with another payment of RIR 2,500 on 

3 January 1991. The withdrawals were meant to validate a stock of 

petrol vouchers following the increase in petrol prices. for both
 

these amounts a receipt totalling RU? 152,000 was issued on
 

20 December 1990 or three days after the money was taken from the 

till. Further the receipt from PETRORWANDA is unsigned. 

This item has been subject to internal investigations by both the 

project and, we understand PITROEANDA, and during our field work 

unconcluded. The payment was not refunded by USAID on submission 

under PIL 19. 



V.4 Review of fraud Allegations 	 66
 

In our opinion, the application of these monies is highly questionable
 

for a number of reasons:
 

- Nowhere have we been able to find calculations substantiating the 

amount of REP 152,000; 

- A 	receipt for a cash payment was received three days late; 

- The receipt was unsigned.
 

On evidence available the possibility of a fraud is high. We recommend 

that the matter be investigated further by a reconciliation of the 

petrol vouchers unused until the 17 December 1990 and also that the 

results of the investigation at PETRORWANDA be considered. 

2. 	Stationery Orders with IMPLICO 

The allegation concerns orders placed by Mr. Iiyoyita with IMPLICO for 

exceptionally large orders of stationery. Delivery of the items was 

made on 19 June 1990 but payments never made to date. We understand 

that the Project Director is negotiating for a settlement whereby only 

the estimated number of pads needed until September 1992, the project's 

PACD, would be paid for. 

We have reviewed the purchasing procedures and note that the purchase 

orderi were signed by the Chief Accountant only, the established 

procedure then, but that the invoices were never approved. We have 

also reviewed the quantities ordered and concur with the estimates 

made by the ex-ASPAP accountant, Mr. Augustin RUZIBIZA. These are: 



67 V.4 Review of Fraud Allegations 

Cash Payment Vouchers 

Cash Receipt Vouchers 
Bank Payment Vouchers 

Memo Pads 

We recomend that negotiations 

Bstimated
 
Years'
 

28
 
58 
83
 

4 
Sa=­

be pursued by the project to reach a
 

settlement with IMPLICO. Further, we recomend that USAID should only 

consider the annual consumption over approximately 25f months, being 

the period from 19 June 1990 to the PACD in September 1992. 

3. Car Revairs at 1A1101! 

At 17 August 1991 three invoices (002/90; 007/90; 008/90) from AIMAKI
 

totalling W 264,620 had been paid for while ten more had been
 

retained pending investigation by ASPAP. These are sum rized:
 

Invoice Registration

Eusmer ofVeicle 

011/91 A 7161 

015/91 A 7161 

016/91 A 8343 

017/91 A 7161 

045/91 A 7161 

053/91 A 8343 

054/91 A 6960 

056/91 A 6960 

058/91 A 8343 

059/91 A 6960 


All the invoices are supported 


15,440
 
7,074
 
36,342
 
8,740
 

41,420
 
311,906
 
142,030
 

8,270
 
84,185
 
37,400
 

692,807
 
2::Z--­

by duly authorised purchase orders,
 

signed by both Mrs. wmariya and Mr. Niyoyita. We are not aware of 

any circumstances which make AN110I more suspect than any other service 

centre and consequently reserve judgement on the allegations of 

Mr. Iiyoyita. 



V.4 	 Review of Fraud Allegations 68 

However we must draw attention to the fact that in nunerous instances 

tk repairs made or parts supplied were not on the purchase order and 

that the invoice consequently rarely matches the order. We are aware 

that the extent of car repairs are difficult to judge prior to the 

repair itself and to expect the purchase order to include all details
 

is not realistic. It however appears that there are no written
 

procedures in force to approve major repairs once the vehicle is at a
 

garage. Invoice No 053/91 indicates that a check-up was requested and 

the garage supplied for RNF 228,406 of spares. We therefore recamend 

that such approval be documented preferably accompanied by an estimate 

of the parts to be supplied.
 

Moreover we reommnd that all old parts replaced be returned with the 

vehicle. A further procedure is to insist on the invoice for the part 

supplied, should the parts have been supplied by say, the local agent. 

4. Loans to Project Directors and Personnel 

Mr. Niyoyita alleged that M 1,500,000 of loans had been made to 

various personnel, including the then Project Director Mrs. L. 

Uwamariya. The loans total included an approximate amount of 

I 400,000 in respect of Mr. S. Iwamasirabo aa ex-Director of the 

project; RiV 120,000 in respect of Mr. 2. laramera, currently Project 

Analyst at USAID and IN? 100,000 in respect of a certain 'Anstase' 

whom we have assumed to be Mr. Iiyoyita himself. 

We confir, the advances made to key personnel as stated with the 

fol lowing exceptions:
 

(a) 	 S. Rwmasirabo - The advances are stated at approximately iW 

400,000. We have established the advances made at Of 318,639 

which includes WV 36,049 since 1986. Nfo termn of repayment were 



0
 
V.4 Review of Fraud Allegations 69 

(b) I. Karaoera - The advance made to Mr. Karamera was effectively 

of RUP 120,000 but we traced a receipt of IMF 30,000 dated 

10 February 1988 to ASPAP's bank records. The outstanding balanc­

according to the loan card is currently of RNF 91,500 representing 

a net of REF 90,000 plus RUF 1,500 being an unjustified balance 

from monies advanced for local purchases. 

(c) A. Uiyoyita - We have assumed the 'Anastase' to whom REF 100,000 

was said to have been advanced to as Mr. A. Niyoyita himself. We 

traced advances of RNU 200,000 to him and not RNF 100,000. We 

are not aware of any repayments to date. 

Loans to employees appear to be a camn feature of ASPAP as loans 

are frequent and have been going on for several years. There however 

has effectively been periods of abuse and January 1991 has been 

exceptional with several large loans made by 1PAP. We note the 

following weaknesses in procedures: 

- Loans made by the directors to themselves without any conditions and/ 

or security; 

- When terms of repayment are defined these are rarely enforced; 

- The loans made are not always posted to the person's loan card; 

- A number of loans have been outstanding for several years; 

- Without a double entry system of bookkeeping no reconciliation of 

cards to a control account is possible; 



V.4 Review of Fraud Allegations 	 70 

- a 	number of loan cards were missing from the loans file; 

- It appears that all computerized loan balances were not taken in 

consideration when manual cards were started in September 1989; 

- At times there has been the tendency to treat the project's cash in hand 

as a local bank with little apparent controls; 

- The loans records are maintained by the cashier who is also responsible 

for loan disbursements and cashing of advances. This lack of division 

of duties could result in the mismanagement of the project's funds and 

of loans receivable. 

We 	 recommend that the following procedures be implemented as soon as 

possible for proper control of loans to employees:
 

1. 	 All loan cards from 1986 onwards should be brought up to date. Care 

should be taken to ensure that all unpaid balances from the previous 

year are brought forward. 

2. 	 All bank, cash and salary records should be reviewed to ensure the 

completeness of transactions to date. Periodic reconciliations should 

be 	carried out to ensure accuracy of records.
 

3. 	 Clear limits should be established for all loans. We suggest a 

saximu of 20% of monthly pay. 

4. 	 For all existing and new loans precise repayment terms should be 

established and subsequently enforced. 

5. 	 When the accounting system is up and running the loans control account 

should be reconciled on a monthly basis. 



V.4 Review of Fraud Allegation 	 7L
 

6. All loans to directors to be approved by the Secretary General of 

the NIIACRI. All other loans to be approved by the project 

director. 

7. 	 all loan demands to be made in writing by the person concerned. 

Funds from the USAID special account were used to make loans to employees 

but as the loans were not included in demands for reimbursement, arguably 

the funds were not applied to loans. The situation is however unclear 

when advances were made by USAID. 

The accuracy of certain loans is doubtful given the lack of controls and 

poor quality of accounting records. We reserve judgement on balances 

outstanding at this date. 

5. 	W 100.000 Check dran in favor of Mrs. L.Uwi-riya 

The allegation concerns a check drawn in favor of Mrs. L. Uwmariya by 

a supplier of stationery SOGMC. The check apparently came in 

Mr. Niyoyita's hands when erroneously remitted to him by the SOGC 

manager. Re is, we understand, still in possession of the check. 

- Purchase orders for the period October 1990 to April 1991 reviewed 

and any orders from SOGC simarised; 

- Correspondence files reviewed; 

- Comment 



C-1u 

V.4 levew of Fraud Allegations 72 

SiNUK 

The review of purchase orders was inconclusive as several purchase 

orders were completed with the same details and were all unsigned, 

undated and did not bear the supplier's name. We have instead relied 

on a statement of account from SOGUC indicating total orders of 

EUP 2,156,785. We are not aware of orders from SOGIC by ASPA? prior 

to October 1990. 

No invoices were available to compare prices charged.
 

6. Additional Findings
 

As part of our review of the fraud allegations we tested a number of 

transactions during 1990 and 1991. A number of payments cam to our 

attention and which in our opinion should be further investigated: 

(a) We noted that a payment for RNiE 972,000 had been made to 

Mr. Kalisimbi for the supply of photocopy paper when the backing 

invoice was only for 5R? 72,000. The evidence of payment is 

from the bank statement. We recommend that the matter be 

investigated to establish if the discrepancy of RNY 900,000 is 

due to a bank error or whether fraud did take place. No payment 

should be made by USAID until this item is sorted out. no 

receipt was seen for the above payment. 

(b) We notad a cash payment of REF 300,000 in April 1990 made to 

PifTOREAlDA representing a part payment of two invoices totalling 

MV 1,185,330. The cash was taken from the till by Mr. Eiyoyita 

personally and a receipt was issued by PTlORNIDA. However, 

the payment did not appear in their latest statement and 

EM. 1,185,330 called for payment again. Both the payments of 

RIF 300,000 and iMV 1,185,330 were made by ASPI? and both were 

refunded hv CUID. 



V.4 Review of fraud Allegations 73 

We recomend that the cash paytent of i 300,000 be investigated along 

with the WIP 152,500 cash payment which is not recognised by PITOMIEDA 

(see the allegation against Mr. Ejyojita). 



74 
a
 

V.5 	 Rain OF caT Of VUICLI O1UTIOUS 

An assessment of the costs of vehicle operations is only possible if 

adequate statistics are available over specific periods- and on a 

vehicle basis. We have attempted to build up such a statistical base 

but the effort proved frustrating as no general ledger account was 

available to summarize costs on a periodic and vehicle basis. 

Further, a number of invoices making up vehicle operations were
 

missing e.g. PIL 9 and PIL 14. The volume of information to be
 

processed is also important and cannot be expected to be processed 

within a reasonable tim. For the above reasons, we recomend that 

the exercise be completed by the project staff responsible for 

vehicles. Such an analysis should include: 

- Details of car repairs;
 

- Date of repair;
 

- Cost of repair;
 

- Reference of voucher;
 

- Garage which undertook the repair;
 

- Total of petrol consumed;
 

- Mileage of vehicle and calculation of litres per 100 kme.
 

it should however be noted that during our review of procedures concerning 

car repairs and purchasing of petrol, we noted a number of weaknesses 

which had recently been corrected and procedures strengthened. 



-l~ml~mU M POIICTL r'Is MOn ,--.Ald" 

------------ --------------------------*iiin O-----------------------------mniammiieiDtui IlY 113 ---------­
31"mWdsie qutmn Primi burniali mL3in Waitrs rtnlim e o.SMKSGUIS plkwuCa bgla

on art 3 in 333 zas 3t
58 aif on afti Ii, 5II WEi gas we III Ifi,
 

4 11-AAi d t ...1T 
S Oct 31 - 1-

- 6UN 4.533.626 - " ihNO 4.11.62 
1 Ja I - 40.133 3,089,T3 43,133 3.69,15he IS A. I id IP 4.141 36SX.313 111052.112,54 1456142 11.133,316 - -I Jl 81- be It A 51,451 4,11.684 "t 1,5 11.12 

14.1i1 313.366 54.46l 4.1S3.111m 8.51 56,1641 2716,55 26.6666166,485,5300 45,431 3,601,21 ­ - 42.66S 3,321.24S11 Ju It - le iI P ad I . 13,134 1,114,413 235.626 16.614.424. .
 . .. 
 . .. 264 63154
14 lam h1 Ae 11.145 l.66 - 9 .264 31.154" 1 " " 31.41 2,37,Sn 1.0150 1,351,148 1.331 144,511 1.43 560.921
IS h F 2,262 119.80 - " 10:216 111.35 16 5.601 
141 55.5n 71,71 5.361.3353a be I 

-It am U - iee Aa 15,665 1,152.714 - - 31,M12 3,116,099 13.666 1,50.164 - - 9.616 
- 12.554 141.969 

I$ 
-
2.341.511 - 55,42 641,59!a I - be 1 1 2,315 212.35 314 96m008 I3 16.63 1,281 16,824 16.233,331151.60 - ­ 3 27 1.36921 i s - S AmA - - 211.63 2,413.633- 3,524 126160 - . . - . - . . . . . . .524 1
 

121.695 11,799.216 12,5 996,343 313,21 26.243.113 18,594 6.689.3 6,896 524,316 141,526 12.617.603 62,M 4,589.629 6,3 5,415.,62snags"8 soaaazaama Baa333 383axa auagasa aas* awassmassas3338 3335.33 3333338 8883385333 333835 
311,55 61,662,2258. 

a35353883 355338 assmanaa 83383838333mss 

8 8 8 8 l l i l l l l l 8 1 1 1 l l l l lIiI I l l l l l l i l l 11 1 l l l l l l l l l l l l 
 1 8 8 l i l l l l l l l l l l l lllml l l i
 

A a Fo 

9 a IUiiIm 



4 
S 
7 
I 
11 
14 
is 

1986-7 
Oct 17 - Dec 87 
Jm Is - see Be 
Jam 19 ­ on 83 

6-ec 339 
Jan 30 - hc 90 
am 98 - Dec 

ministry 

1 
1 md F 
A, ad P 
a 
lasd V9o. 

A 
i 

-

i n n liT 

Lmiatie priatu Zme nl ofltu1n flaimin am inlits cmtrutim otber Costs 
its aft U tr IS$ ur us$ aft IS$ atr 0$ r us$ ltr 05$ r u 

.. . . ..­ |2.06 4.589,621 - 6.2W 4,583,62 

. .. . . .. . 40.133 3,H63.915 40.133 3,009,11 
46,249 3,531,33 10,16 822.751 145.12 11.133,3" - 4191 3791.00 54.406 4.159.701 - 8.56N 656.41 270,5518 24,18.6 
31.471 2.522.3W - 53,l 4,333.842 2l.35l 2.321.487 - - 26.459 2.126.34 - - 7711 624.117 143,439 11,329.231 

.- .264 1l1,I3 - . .. 1.264 U1.S 
3.166 217,516 " 21 14,2173.93m 283.571 - " 4,178 353.234 - - 40 1 426 12641 897.012 
2.2,333 1791604 " 1.862 135.146 13 S.o - . . . . . .. 4231 312.53 

63,124 1.447,71 10.16 821,7154 291,541 15.117.456 32,34 2,S10.111 4.91 371.306 5,111 7.321,716 62.06 4.589,160 56,803 4.319.123 $41,315 42.113.13 

i 

1 2 

NimLri 

NhtipIl 



OICULPIML .Yi d IlOLICI II LYSIS P3OaMLC - 1j511 

Cateory IM 
EUpendi ture 
as tAudoet 

08$ DIV 

Amounts 
Reimbursed by 

gas 
SAn 

EF 
BuloflzOverun 
us$ 

Nazinim 
Allowable overrun 

UOPM 
Ouestioed Costs 

58O33? 

Personnel 9 57.024 4.276.800 81.820 6.415.380 24.796 2.208.50 (14%) 7.383 598,752 16.813 1.609.828 

7 105.321 7.372.500 145.602 11.133.390 40.281 3.760.890 (10%) 10.532 737.250 29,749 3.023.640 

162.345 
*333333 

11.649.300 
33KZ3333 

227.422 
3333333 

17.618.770 
333333333 

65.077 
353333 

5.969.470 
833:3331 

11.515 
333533 

1.336.002 
33313333 

46.562 
33:3 

4,633.468
3333335331 

Other Costs 9 5.600 420.000 13.934 1.104.409 8.334 634.499 (14%) 734 51.00 725.693 

14/19 5.600 420.000 6.233 705.110 633 215.110 (15%) 840 63,000 - 222.110 

11.200 140.000 20.167 1.809.609 8,967 969.609 1.624 121.100 7,550 347.809 
Su3s333 33333333318 3333333 13113111 333333 3333333 3333 333333333 3333U3Sa3333333 



VMICLI LOG BOOK 
lIr AND OIL COIBMMPYION 
FLT BY MINIBYRY 

Ma= AT STAT OF MONTH 

KMR AT ED O MOT 

. . . . .-

AB 

fl-GISTUATION 

AC 
o4m8 

--------

A 6960 

KILNIRTRES RUN 

COIMP'IOI 

fuel - Vouchers 

TOTAL t 

LITIRS/100 no 

Oil - Invoice 

D3rTmnt ,atin 



VICLI LOG 
R11AIRS ND 

BOOK 
AIIYEIINCK 

Make: 

Registration No: 

EM Date 
Purchase 
Order 

Cash/Bank 
Payment 
Vo r 

Description 
of Spare Pqrts 

Amount 
gyp 



Attachment II
 

REPORT DISTUIBUTIO
 

American Ambassador to Rwanda 
 1
 
Mission Director, USAID/Rwanda 5 
AA/AFR 2 
AFR/,EA/RB 1 
AFR/CONT 
 1
 
XA/PR 
 1
 
LEG 
 1
 
GC 
 1

AA/FA 1 
AA/OPS 
 1
 
FA/FM 
 1
 
POL/CDIE/DI 1 
FA/MCS 2 
REDSO/ESA 1 
REDSO/RFMC 1 
REDSO/Library 1 
IG 
 1
 
AIG/A 1 
D/AIG/A 1 
IG/A/PPO 2 
IG/LC 1 
IG/RM/C&R 5
 
IG/RM/GS (unbound) 1 
AIG/I 1 
RIG/I/N I 
IG/A/PSA 1 
IG/A/FA 1 
RIG/Vienna 1 
RIG/A/EUR/W 1 
RIG/A/Cairo 
 1 
RIG/A/Dakar 
 1 
RAO/Manila 
 1
 
RIG/A/Singapore 
 1
 
RIG/A/Tegucigalpa 1
 


